

No. 13-1314

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARIZONA STATE LEGISLATURE,
Appellant,

v.

ARIZONA INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSION,
et al.,
Appellees.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States District
Court for the District of Arizona**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL
CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Susan Parnas Frederick
Senior Federal Affairs
Counsel
NATIONAL CONFERENCE
OF STATE
LEGISLATURES
444 North Capitol St.,
N.W., Suite 515
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 624-3566
susan.frederick@ncsl.org

Mark A. Packman
Counsel of Record
Jenna A. Hudson
Kristiné M. Hansen
GILBERT LLP
1100 New York Ave.,
N.W., Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 772-2320
packmanm@gotofirm.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. VIRTUALLY ALL STATES OTHER THAN ARIZONA GIVE THEIR LEGISLATURES A SUBSTANTIVE ROLE IN THE PROCESS OF REDISTRICTING 3

A. The Vast Majority of States That Employ Commissions in Districting Also Substantively Involve the Legislature5

1. Advisory Commissions5

2. Backup Commissions9

3. Politician-Appointed Commissions10

B. Only Arizona and One Other State Completely Divest Their Legislatures of Their Authority to Redistrict.....14

II.	THE CONSTITUTION REQUIRES THAT STATE LEGISLATURES BE INVOLVED SUBSTANTIVELY IN THE REDISTRICTING PROCESS.....	18
A.	This Court Long Has Recognized That Redistricting Is Primarily the Province of State Legislatures.....	18
B.	That This Court Has Approved Involvement by the People and the Executive Branch Does Not Belie the Need for Substantive Legislative Involvement	21
III.	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 1047 (D. Ariz. 2014).....	16, 22, 23
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	19
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	19
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001).....	4
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	19
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916).....	21, 23
<i>Davis v. Mann</i> , 377 U.S. 678 (1964).....	20
<i>Ely v. Klahr</i> , 403 U.S. 108 (1971).....	18
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012).....	1
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	19

<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	19
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983).....	19
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013)	1
<i>Md. Comm. for Fair Representation v. Tawes</i> , 377 U.S. 656 (1965).....	3, 18, 20
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	18, 19
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	18, 20
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	19
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	19
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) (plurality opinion).....	19
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971).....	20

<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973).....	2, 3, 18
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 572 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2056 (2014)	1
Supreme Court Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 37.3	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
Statutes	
Cal. Gov't Code § 8252 (West 2014)	14, 15
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 25-2(b) (West 2014)	11
Ind. Code Ann. § 3-3-2-2 (West 2014).....	10
Iowa Code Ann. § 42 (West 2014).....	6, 7
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 21-A, § 1206 (West 2014).....	9
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 103.51 (West 2014).....	8
Constitutions	
Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 1.....	16, 17
Ariz. Const. art. VI, § 36	17
Cal. Const. art. XXI, § 2.....	14, 15
Conn. Const. art. III, § 6	9, 10

Haw. Const. art. IV, § 2	11
Idaho Const. art. III, § 2	11, 12
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 3	9
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 2	9
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 1-A.....	8, 9
Mont. Const. art. V, § 14.....	12
N.J. Const. art. II, § 2	12, 13
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....	2, 3
Wash. Const. art. II, § 43.....	13

Other Authorities

<i>About the Commission</i> , Independent Bipartisan Advisory Commission on Redistricting, http://cnu.edu/ redistrictingcommission/about.asp (last visited Dec. 3, 2014)	6
Betsey Bayless, Ariz. Sec’y of State, <i>2000 Ballot Propositions & Judicial Performance Review: Proposition 106</i> , 60 (Sept. 2000), <i>available at</i> http://www.azsos.gov/ election/2000/Info/pubpamphlet/en glish/prop106.pdf	3, 22

- David K. Pauole, Comment, *Race, Politics & (In)equality: Proposition 106 Alters the Face and Rules of Redistricting in Arizona*, 33 *Ariz. St. L.J.* 1219, 1222 (2001)..... 16
- Executive Order No. 31*, Independent Bipartisan Advisory Commission on Redistricting, http://cnu.edu/redistricting_commission/eo-31.asp (last visited Dec. 3, 2014)..... 6
- H. 6096, 2011 Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (R.I. 2011), *available at* <http://webserver.rilin.state.ri.us/PublicLaws/law11/law11106.ht>..... 5
- Jessica Bakeman, *Voters Approve All Three Ballot Propositions*, *Capital* (Nov. 5, 2014), <http://www.capitalnewyork.com/article/albany/2014/11/8556069/voters-approve-all-three-ballot-proposition>..... 7
- Legislative Services Agency (LSA)*, The Iowa Legislature, <https://www.legis.iowa.gov/agencies/nonpartisan/lisa> (last visited Dec. 3, 2014)..... 6

- Letter from Kathay Feng, Jeannine English, and David Fleming to Patricia Galvan, Initiative Coordinator, Attorney General's Office (Oct. 22, 2007) *available at* http://ag.ca.gov/cms_pdfs/initiatives/i746_07-0077_Initiative.pdf 14
- New York*, All About Redistricting, Loyola Law School, <http://redistricting.lls.edu/states-NY.php> (last visited Dec. 3, 2014)..... 7
- Press Release, State of Rhode Island General Assembly, New Law Creates Redistricting Commission (June 18, 2014), *available at* http://www.rilin.state.ri.us/pressrelease/_layouts/RIL.PressRelease.ListStructure/Forms/DisplayForm.aspx?List=c8baae31-3c10-431c-8dcd-9dbbe21ce3e9&ID=7017..... 5
- Proposal One*, State of New York, State Board of Elections, 1, <http://www.elections.ny.gov/NYSB OE/Elections/2014/Proposals/ProposalOneFinal.pdf> (last visited Dec. 3, 2014)..... 7, 8

Proposition 20, Text of Proposed Laws,
available at http://www.wedrawthelines.ca.gov/downloads/voters_first_act_for_congress.pdf (last visited
Dec. 3, 2014)..... 14

Richard L. Hansen, *When
“Legislature” May Mean More than
“Legislature”: Initiated Electoral
College Reform and the Ghost of
Bush v. Gore*, 35 *Hastings Const.
L.Q.* 599, 618 (2008)..... 23

S. 924, 2011 Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess.
(R.I. 2011), *available at*
[http://webserver.rilin.state.ri.us/
PublicLaws/law11/law11100.ht](http://webserver.rilin.state.ri.us/PublicLaws/law11/law11100.ht)..... 5
